
Action Level or AL: The concentration of Copper and/or Lead which, when exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Jonen, Edward Hansen Cit histrato

**CITY OF HASKELL** 

#### TX1040001

Annual Water Quality Report for the period of

January 1 to December 31, 2014 This report is intended to provide you with important information about your drinking water and the efforts made by the water system to provide safe drinking water.

CITY OF HASKELL purchases treated Surface Water from North Central Texas Municipal Water Authority which treats water from Miller Creek Lake.

For more information regarding this report contact: Name: Edward Hansen, City Manager

results indicate that some of your sources are susceptible to certain

contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system are

based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants may be found in this Consumer Confidence Report.

For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system, contact Edward Hansen, City Manager.

For more information about your sources of water, please refer to the Source Water Assessment Viewer available at the following URL: http://gis3.tceq.state.tx.us/swav/Controller/indez.jsp?wtrsrc=

Further details about sources and source-water assessments are available in Drinking Water Watch at the following URL: http://dww.tceq.texas.gov/DWW Source Water Name:

SW FROM NORTH CENTRAL TEXAS

CC FROM TX1380009 NORTH

Aaministrative
Assistant
Janet Moeller

Coliform Bacteria Sampling

City

Edward

Hansen

Administrator

Type of Water: SW Report Status: Complete Location: Miller Creek Lake

laximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
0	1 positive monthly sample.	0	*	0	N	Naturally present in the environment.
Presence of Colif	orm bacteria in	5% or more of t	he monthly samples			

#### **Disinfection (Chloramine) Sampling**

Type of Treatment	Year of Range	Disinfectant Used	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MRDL.	MRDLG	Source of Chemical
MRDL Disinfection	2014	Chloramines (ppm)	2.1	0.5	4.0	4.0	4.0	Disinfectant used to control microbes

#### Lead and Copper

Definitions: Demnoons. Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety. Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, riggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow. Action Level: The

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2010	1.3	1.3	0.405	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2010	0	15	12.6	1	ррь	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

\*Lead and copper samples were not collected during 2014 as required by TCEQ. We are planning to collect these samples as soon as possible to correct this violation of TCEQ rules and regulations.

	2014	Regulated Contaminants Detected
Water Quality Test Results		
Definitions:	The following t	tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.
Avg:	Regulatory cor	mpliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.
Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL:	The highest let technology.	vel of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as leasible using the best available treatment
Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG:	The level of a	contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow fora margin of salety.
Maximum residual disintectant level or MRDL:	The highest lev microbial conta	vel of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectan is necessary for control of aminants.
Maximum residual disinfectant level goat or MRDLG:		drinking water disinlectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of o control microbial contaminants.
MFL	million libers p	er litar (a measure of asbestos)
na:	not applicable.	
NTU	nephelometric	turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)
pCi/L	picocuries per	liter (a measure of radioactivity)
ppb:	micrograms pe	et liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350.000 gallons of water.
ppm:	milligrams per	liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 galions of water.
ppt	parts per tritlio	n, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)
pqq	parts per quad	lrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)
aculated Contaminants in the Haskell Distri	bution Sveta	am

#### **Regulated Contaminants in the Haskell Distribution System**

Disinfectants and Disinfecti on By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detec ted	Range of Levels Det ected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Aclds (HAA5)*	2014	36	6.7 - 67.4	No goal for the to tal	60	ррь	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2014	123	86.2 - 160.5	No goal for the to tal	80	ррь	Y	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detec ted	Range of Levels Del ected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2014	0.264	0.264 - 0.264	10	10	ppm	N	Runott from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

#### Regulated Contaminants Detected in the Source Water we Receive from North Central MWA

Name: Edward Hansen, City Manager Phone: 940-864-2333										
Phone: 940-864-2333 Este reporte incluye información importante sobre el agua para tomar.	inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Level Detected	s MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	
Este reporte incluye información importante sobre el agua para tomar. Para asistencia en español, favor de llamar al telefone (940) 864-2333.	Arsenic	2014	3.85	3.85	0	10	ррь	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.	
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION OPPORTUNITIES	Barium	2014	0.251	0.251	2	2	ррт	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.	
<b>City Council Meetings</b> Date: Second and Fourth Monday of each month	Fluoride	2014	0.752	0.752	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.	
Time: 6:00 P.M. Location: City Hall, 301 South 1st, Haskell, Texas 79521	Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	2014	0.017	0.017	10	10	ppm	N	Runott from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.	
Phone Number: 940-864-2333	Selenium	2014	6.9	6.9	50	50	ррь	N	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines.	
Sources of Drinking Water The sources of drinking water (both tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, and wells. As water	Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	
travels over the surface of the land or through the ground, it dissolves naturally-occurring minerals and, in some cases, radioactive material, and	Beta/photon emitters	2013	16.0	16.0	0	50	bCî√r .	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.	
can pick up substances resulting from the presence of animals or from	*EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be	e the level of concer	n lor beta particles.							
human activity. Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected	Combined Radium 226/228	2013	1.0	1.0	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.	
to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that water poses a health	L	L	20	14 Water	Loss Au	dit Infor	mation	1		
risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the EPAs Safe Drinking Water Hotline at (800)		Covered by A		Estimated Ga			-		nents and/or Explanations	
426-4791.	January to	December 20	14		6,000,000	J			water lost during 2014 was the hing to maintain water quality or	
Contaminants that may be present in source water include:									listribution system	
<ul> <li>Microbial contaminants, such as viruses and bacteria, which may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock</li> </ul>	Violations Table									
operations, and wildlife.	Chlorine					to their over and	C			
•Inorganic contaminants, such as salts and metals, which can be	Some people who use water co MRDL could experience stomat	ch discomfort.	ell in excess of the	MRDL could experte	nce imitating effects	s to their eyes and	nose. Some	people who drin	k water containing chlorine well in excess of the	
naturally-occurring or result from urban storm water runoff, industrial	Violation Type		iolation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explan	ation				
or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining, or farming.	Disinfectant Level Quarterly Op Report (DLQOR).		01/01/2014	03/31/2014	We tailed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we a sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.					
·Pesticides and herbicides, which may come from a variety of sources	Disinfectant Level Quarterly Op Report (DLQOR).	perating	04/01/2014	06/30/2014	We failed to test of sure of the quality	our drinking water of our drinking wa	for the contam ater during the	period indicated	d indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be	
such as agriculture, urban storm water runoff, and residential uses.	Disinfectant Level Quarterly Op Report (DLQOR).	perating	07/01/2014	09/30/2014	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.					
•Organic chemical contaminants, including synthetic and volatile	Lead and Copper Rule									
organic chemicals, which are by-products of industrial processes and										
petroleum production, and can also come from gas stations, urban storm water runoff, and septic systems.	Violation Type         Violation Begin         Violation End         Violation End									
·Radioactive contaminants, which can be naturally-occurring or be the							i indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be			
result of oil and gas production and mining activities.	FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TA	AP M/R (LCR)	10/01/2014	2014	We failed to test o		for the contam	inant and period	I indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be	
In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes regulations which limit the amount of certain contaminants in water	Public Notification Rule									
provided by public water systems. FDA regulations establish limits for	Public Notification Rule The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their									
contaminants in bottled water which must provide the same protection for public health.	The Public Notification Fulle helps to ensure that consumers will always know it there is a problem with their drinking water. These houses initialiately and cursumers in there is a sensor problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water energency). Violation Type Violation Begin Violation End Violation Explanation									
Contaminants may be found in drinking water that may cause taste,	PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKE		02/13/2014	04/15/2014			our drinking wa	ater consumers,	about a violation of the drinking water regulations.	
color, or odor problems. These types of problems are not necessarily	VIOLATION PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKE	DTO	08/19/2014	2014	We failed to adeq	uately notify you, o	our drinking wa	ater consumers,	about a violation of the drinking water regulations.	
causes for health concerns. For more information on taste, odor, or color of drinking water, please contact the system's business office.	VIOLATION PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKE	DTO	10/01/2014	2014	We failed to adeq	uately notily you, o	our drinking wa	ater consumers,	about a violation of the drinking water regulations.	
You may be more vulnerable than the general population to certain	VIOLATION PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKE VIOLATION	DTO	12/11/2014	2014	We failed to adeq	uately notily you, o	our drinking wa	aler consumers,	about a violation of the drinking water regulations.	
microbial contaminants, such as Cryptosporidium, in drinking water. Infants, some elderly, or immunocompromised persons such as those	Violations Table									
undergoing chemotherapy for cancer; persons who have undergone	Total Coliform									
organ transplants; those who are undergoing treatment with steroids; and people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, can be			the environment and	d are used as an India	cator that other, pot	entially-harmful, ba	icteria may be	present. Collion	ms were found in more samples than allowed and	
particularly at risk from infections. You should seek advice about drinking	this was a warning of potential p Violation Type		olation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanat	ion				
water from your physician or health care providers. Additional guidelines	MONITORING (TCR), ROUTINE	E MAJOR	08/01/2014	08/31/2014	We failed to test ou	r drinking water for	the contamination	ant and period in	dicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be	
on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (800-426-4791).					sure of the quality o	our drinking wate	er during the pe	eriod indicaled.		
If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems,	Total Trihalomethanes ( Some people who drink water ca		hanes in excess of	the MCL over many y	years may experien	ce problems with t	heir liver, kidne	eys, or central ne	rvous systems, and may have an increased risk o	
especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines	getting cancer. Violation Type		olation Begin		Violation Explanat					
and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking					•		nt of this conta	aminant in our dr	inking water was above its standard (called	
water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you	MCL, LRAA		07/01/2014		a maximum contam	inant level and abl	breviated MCL	.) for the period in	ndicated.	
components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30	MCL, LRAA		10/01/2014	12/31/2014	a maximum contarr	inant level and abl	breviated MCL	.) for the period is	inking water was above its standard (called ndicated.	
seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you	Violation Explanation	<u>s</u>				1.4.1.1				
are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps	submission of th	he disinfectant	level ouarterly	operating repo	orts.				operly trained concerning the	
you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking										
Water Hotline or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.	samples as soon	as possible to	correct this vi	olation of TCE	Q rules and reg	employees h	ave been n	roperly train	ed concerning the proper technique	
Information about Source Water Assessments	to follow in orde	er to assure the	at the public is	properly notifie	ed concerning	violations of t	ne arinkin	g water regu	liations.	
The TCEQ has completed an assessment of your source water and										

Linda St.John Administratio

City Secretary

Total Trihalomethane (TTHM) — Due the recent drought the water level in Miller Creek Lake had dropped to a very low level resulting in a dramatic increase in the Total Organic Carbon (TOC) levels in the remaining lake water. Once TOCs come in contact with disinfectants, like chlorine, TTHMs are produced (the higher the levels of TOCs the higher the levels of TTHMs). These elevated TOC levels proved to be very difficult to reduce to a level that would not result in elevated levels of TTHMs. 5.